

1745 N.W. 15 st. Rd * Miami, Fl. 33125 * Tel: (305) 545-5637 * -5639

Dept. of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL. 32314

Dear sirs:

2-25-99

We are aplying for filing our church IGLESIA PUERTA DE SION INC. as a Non Profit Organization.

· · ·

As per your instructions we attach \$ 87.50, also original and 1 copy of the articles of Incorporation, copies of the programs and of tracts.

We attach also certification of the the place where our services are conducted.

Waiting for your answer we remain English translation to the name of the church is SIONS DOOR CHURCH.

Agenti Garcin Fr Agenti Hara'a Juedaly Hara'a 33 N, 23 Street Alealeah, Ilaiwa 330/0 W-6143

300002797613---0 -03/08/99--01098--007

*****87.50 *****87.50

305 887-1264

189,51012551,2550



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

March 15, 1999

¥

FREDDY GARCIA 33 W 23 STREET HIALEAH, FL 33010

SUBJECT: IGLESIA PUERTA DE SION INCORPORTED Ref. Number: W99000006143

We have received your document for IGLESIA PUERTA DE SION INCORPORTED and your check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Please provide an English translation for the entity's name in your cover letter.

We regret that we were unable to contact you by phone. Please return the corrected document with a letter providing us with an address and telephone number where you can be reached during working hours.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6904.

Freida Chesser Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 899A00012075

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION.

FILED 99 JUN 21 PM 1:30 SECRETARY OF STATE

of.

IGLESIA PUERTA DE SION INCORPORATED SION'S DOOR CHURCH INC.

We, the undersigned, hereby associate ourselves together for the purpose of becoming incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida, applicable to corporations not for profit under the following proposed charter:

ARTICLE I

NAME

The name of the corporation shall be IGLESIA PUERTA DE SION INC. SION'S DOOR CHWRCH INC. not for profit and it shall be located at 1745 N.W. 15 St. Rd Miami, FL. 33125 ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE The principal place of business and mailing

address of the corporation is 1745 N.W. 15 St. Rd. Miami, FL. 33125

ARTICLE III

OBJECT

The general nature of the object of the corporation shall be to acquire or build, equip, mantain own and provide for the operation of a church institution and related facilities in connection therewith to acquife and administer funds and property which, after the payment of necesary, expenses, shall be devoted exclusively to the cause of charity, education and religion without making a profit therefrom, and to solicit and accept gifts of money or proper-,ty, real or personal, in order to carry out the aformentioned purposes.

1

ARTICLE IV

MANNER OF ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall consist of no less than four members that shall be elected by a majority vote of a membership committee to be hereinafter established by tha trustees hereof

ARTICLE V INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS The name and Florida street address of the initial agent are: FREDDY GARCIA 33 W. 23 St. Hialeah FL. 33010 ARTICLE VT

SUSCRIBERS

The names and residences of the suscribers are as follows:

Freddy Garcîa	33 W. 23 St. Hialeah, FL. 33010
Noel Garcia	33 W. 23 St. Hialeah, FL. 33010
Marcos A. Fernandez	1745 N.W. 15 St. Rd. Miemi FL. 33125
Estela Rojas	1579 N.W. North Rd. Ap. 11, Miami Fl.
ARTICLE	33125 VII

5.0

OFFICERS

The affairs of this corporation are to be managed by not less than four members who shall comprise the board of trustees. From the board of trustees there shall be elected tha following officers:::

> Chairman Vice-Chairman Secretary

Treasurer

Such officers to be elected by the members and shall establish the policies for conducting the affairs of the corporation and shall serve terms of one year.

All legal instruments of the Corporation shall be signed by said Chairman or Vice-Chairman, sealed with the corporate seal and attested by said Secretary or in such manner as be authorized by law.

The Trustees shall make reports of their receipts, disbursements and balances and the affairs of the Corporation to annual sessions of said Corporation and when requested shall make special reports to the membership.

2 .

ARTICLE	VIII		······································
FIRST OFFICERS	·····		
The names of the fi	rst officers electe	ed pursuant to Arti	cle VII
above are:	i	······	
Chairman	Freddy Garcia		<u>.</u>
Vice-Chairman	Noel Garcia	tan ana tar	
Secretary	— Marcos A. Ferna	ndez	· · · ·
Treasurer	Estela Rojas,	and the second s	

- -- -

ARTICLE IX	 -	 	-		
		· - ·		··· ··	

FIRST BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The names and addresses of the first Board of Trustees elected pursuant to Article VII above, are: Freddy Garcia 33 W. 23 St. Hialeah, FL. 33010 Noel Garcia 33 W. 23 St. Hialeah, FL. 33010 Marcos A. Fernandez 1745 N.W. 15 St. Rd. Miami FL. 33125 Estela Rojas 1579 N.W. North Rd. Ap. 11, Miami FL. 33125

The By Laws of the Corportation are to be made, altered or rescinded by members of the Board of Trustees subject to approval by the membership, such approval to be given or rejected at the next annual meeting of the general membership.

ARTICLE XI

AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Amendments to the Articles of Incorporation shall be approved and submitted to members for ratification at the annual meeting. The ratification of any ammenment shall require a two-thirds vote of those present at said annual meeting. It shall be required to provide a thirty day prior notice to the membership of the presentation of such amendment.

	ARTICLE XII			
DISPOSITION	OF ASSETS UPON DIS	OLUTION	et dan da akt	n jeter graan of trans.
Upon	disolution of this	Corporation and of	its așsets	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
· · · ·	. 3			

remaining after payment of all costs and expenses of said disolution shall be distributed to an organization that does qualify under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. To be qualified to receive such assets the above organization must be qualified under Section of the Internal Revenue Code, or of the Federal Government or of the State, or local government for public purposes, and none of the assets will be distributed to any particular officer or trate of this organization.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we the undersigned have set our hands and official seals this, \geq / day of February, 1929. STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DADE

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, all of the incorporators described in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and acknowledge the same and deposed, eah and single, that he was a natural person compatent to contract.

Garcia 12 Garcia Noel Férnandez Marcos la

Sworn a to and subscribe before me this ______day of February 1997

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC476385 TY COMMESSION EXP. JUNE 25,1990

dairio

 ~ -1

signature

PH 1: Notary Public State of Florida

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as regist red agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further aggree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registred agent.

> - 2-1-2-9-5 Date

Notary